be issued as a Proposed Agency Action.  The decision will become final upon issuance of
a Consummating Order, if no one person whose substantial interests are affected timely
files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Order.

Agenda for
Commission Conference
August 9, 2011

ITEM NO.  CASE

- 5 -

 4 Docket No. 100048-WU – Application for increase in water rates in Marion County by
Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.

Critical Date(s): 60-Day Suspension Date Waived by Company to 08/09/11

Commissioners Assigned: All Commissioners
Prehearing Officer: Balbis

Staff: ECR: Deason, M. Brown, Fletcher, Daniel, Walden, Maurey, Springer
GCL: Jaeger

(Decision on Interim Rates - Participation is at the Discretion of the Commission.)
Issue 1:  Should the Utility’s proposed final water and wastewater rates be suspended?
Recommendation:  Yes.  The Utility’s proposed final water and wastewater rates should
be suspended.
Issue 2:  Should any interim revenue increase be approved?
Recommendation:  Yes, the Utility should be authorized to collect annual water
revenues as indicated below:

 Adjusted Test
Year Revenues

$ Increase
Revenue

Requirement

% Increase

Unified Systems $851,807 $47,397 $899,204 5.56%

Quail Run $14,892 $11,689 $26,581 78.49%

Sandy Acres $42,119 $14,199 $56,318 33.71%

Ponderosa Pines $34,877 $10,116 $44,993 29.00%

Total $943,695 $83,401 $1,027,096  8.12%

Issue 3:  What are the appropriate interim water rates?
Recommendation:  The water service rates for Sunshine in effect as of December 31,
2010, should be increased by 5.85 percent for the unified systems, 86.23 percent for the
Quail Run system, 37.59 percent for the Sandy Acres system, and 30.76 percent for the
Ponderosa Pines system, to generate the recommended revenue increases for the interim
period.  The approved rates should be effective for service rendered as of the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1)(a), F.A.C.  The rates
should not be implemented until staff verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with the